loans which are comprised mainly of stock-based compensation related to
   warrants issued to banks.

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our long-term debt, convertible debentures
and capitalization as of May 31, 2007 on an actual basis and, on an as adjusted
basis to give effect to the issuance of the securities covered by this
prospectus after deducting estimated expenses. For the purposes of this table we
have assumed we will issue total of 490 units and that each unit will be sold at
the minimum price of NIS 489,437.5 per unit and a U.S. dollar/NIS exchange rate
of 4.033. As of May 31, 2007, we had 122,195,333 ordinary shares outstanding.
This table does not take into account the proceeds from the exercise of the
warrants, the issuance of shares issuable upon the exercise of the warrants and
the issuance of shares issuable upon the conversion of the 2007 convertible
debentures and was prepared in accordance with the Israeli GAAP.

   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ------   -----------
   (US dollars in thousands)

Current maturities of convertibles debentures   6,937   6,937
Long-term debt   360,059   360,059
Debentures   ---   24,773
Convertible debentures excluding current
  maturities   60,233   91,299
Long-term customers' advances   40,604   40,604
Other long-term liabilities   22,012   23,606
Shareholders' equity (deficit):
Ordinary Shares, NIS 1.00 par value per share;
800,000,000 authorized shares, 123,495,333
issued shares* and 122,195,333 outstanding
  shares   29,283   29,283
Additional paid-in capital   586,265   586,265
Capital notes   176,401   176,401
Equity component of convertible debentures and
  cumulative stock based compensation   26,989   26,989
Accumulated deficit   (721,969)   (721,969)
Treasury stock, 1,300,000 shares   (9,072)   (9,072)
Total shareholders' equity   87,897   87,897
Total capitalization   659,945   717,770

   21

- ----------

*   Includes 1,300,000 treasury shares.

   The information set forth on an actual basis in the foregoing table
excludes the following securities as of May 31, 2007:

   (i)  approximately 15.9 million ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of
   options granted to employees and directors at a weighted average
   exercise price of $2.10;

   (ii) 14,958,408 ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of options granted
   to our Chief Executive Officer at a weighted average exercise price of
   $1.59;

   (iii) 1,348,527 ordinary shares issuable upon conversion of unsecured,
   subordinated convertible debentures, net, that we issued in January
   2002, which are convertible through December 31, 2008;